COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE
INTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION

DATE : October 24, 2016

TO : Chairman Theodore Lipscomb, Sr.

FROM : Scott B. Manske, Comptroller

RE : Request to Amend Chapter 111 — Minimum Wage Ordinance (updated)
Proposed Amendment

The County passed a Minimum Wage Ordinance (MWOQ), which became effective May 28, 2014 with the
publication of the Auditor’s implementation memo. A new amendment has been proposed to further
modify the MWO, This amendment would change the MWO as follows:

e Generates a pay scale that changes the minimum wage on annual basis so that by 2021 the minimum
wage would be $15.00 per hour. Each year thereafter, the minimum wage would grow by CPI.

Since this will impact every contract that is affected by the MWO, this amendment wiil have a fiscal impact
throughout the County. However, since the MWO currently exists, the cost of this amendment is only the
incremental cost between the projected minimum wage under the current ordinance and the set minimum
wage under the proposed ordinance.

Fiscal Impact of the Proposed Amendment

The proposed amendment accelerates the rate at which an employee affected by the MWO will move to a
$15/hour salary. Under current ordinance, employers are required to pay affected employees based on 100
percent of the poverty income level set forth annual by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Service
for a family of four, divided by 2,080 hours, which for 2016 is $11.68. Under the proposed ordinance,
employers will be required to pay based on the pay scale below.

Year Projected Minimum  Proposed Minimum Change
Wage (current) Wage

2017 $ 11.93 12.35 0.42

2018 12.19 13.01 0.82

2019 12.45 13.67 1.22

2020 12.72 14.34 1.62

2021 12.99 15.00 2.01

The same contracts were reviewed as when the MWO was first implemented, with any notable changes
being made to effective dates. Several agreements were reviewed previously that are now under a contract
with an expiration date beyond the implementation period, so they were removed from the estimate. Based
on the contracts remaining, if the new scale were approved, the County will spend approximately $4.2
million on additional contractual costs and County employee wages over the implementation period. This
amount would be offset by $2.9 million in additional revenue, for an additional tax levy requirement of
$1.3 million. The chart on the following page shows the contract types affected and the anticipated revenue
offset.



Request to Amend Chapter 111 — Minimum Wage (updated) Oclober 24, 2016
Page 2

Type Avg Wage | Avg Wage | Avg Wage  Avg Wage Avpg Wage TOTALS
Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate
(1/1/2017) | (1/1/2018) | (1/1/2019) (1/1/2020) {1/1/2021)
Forecasted Minimum Wage ' & 1193 | § 12.19 | § 1245 | § 1272 | § 12.99
Set to $15 Minimum Wage | § 1235 | § 13.01 | § 1367 $ 1434 | § 15.00
Services Summary S 70073 6§ 150672 |5 279,133 | S 409,799 | S 535,118 | § 1,444,795
Revenue Summary 5 16615 S 35434 5 56635 S 78,098 & 98,821 | & 285,603
Parks Concession Summary : § - S 1,239 | $ 6,154 S 11,264 | S 20,974 | 5 39,631
Revenue Summary S - S - S - s - |8 - 1S -
Zoo Concession Summary 5 19 % 844 ' S 2424 | S 4,844 | 5 12,295  § 20,426
Revenue Summary S - s - 8 - S - 1§ - |5 -
Airport Concession Summary | § - |8 - |$ 311,851 S 953,409 | & 1,182,933 | § 2,448,193
Revenue Summary 5 - |8 - /S 311,851 ' $ 953409 S 1,182933 $ 2,448,193
County Employee Summary | § 6115 | S 12,348 ' S 26034 § 50,830 ' $ 112,702 | § 208,089
Revenue Summary $ 6115 'S 12348 S 22,493 37,014 | $ 55,468 | $ 133,444
TOTALEXPENDITURE 5 76,207 S 16503 | § 62559 $ 1,430,205 |$ 1864022 & 4,161,133
TOTALREVENUE 5 22,730 ' § 47,782 & 390,985 S 1,068,521 | S 1,337,222 ' § 2,867,240
TAXLEVY' § 53,477 /S 117320 | & 234611 § 361,685 | § 526,800 | & 1,293,893

As shown above, the largest expenditure increase will be at the Airport. It is worth noting that because
these contracts are concessions contracts that typically provide a minimum annual guarantee, it can be
assumed that all or some portion of the cost of the wage increase would absorbed by the County through a
reduction in the minimum annual guarantee. The worst case scenario is that vendors stop providing these
services in their entirety because it is no longer profitable for them. Because user rates and charges are
used to reimburse the Airport for expenditures, any reduction to these revenue sources would result in an
increase in user rates and charges. There would be no tax levy impact.

These estimates are based on the best information available at the time of this estimate. It does not include
every contract that may be impacted by this ordinance, but does include those which likely have the largest
impact.

Scott B. Manske
Comptroller



